(4)  In February 2014, we used $930 million of cash to fund the cash portion of the Settlement agreement and related accrued

interest. To fund the cash payment, we used $555 million of cash and cash equivalents and utilized borrowings of $260 million

from our revolving credit facility and $115 million from our accounts receivable securitization programs.
(5)   Free cash flow does not represent residual cash available for discretionary expenditures, including mandatory debt servicing

requirements or non-discretionary expenditures that are not deducted from this measure.

11

SEALED AIR CORPORATION

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

  Three Months Ended

   September 30,

   2014   2013

U.S. GAAP

As

Reported

Special

Items(2)

Non-U.S.

GAAP

Adjusted

U.S. GAAP

As

Reported

Special

Items(2)

Non-U.S.

GAAP

Adjusted

   Revised(3)   Revised(3)
Net sales   $ 1,975.5   $ —   $ 1,975.5   $ 1,912.0   $ —   $ 1,912.0

Cost of sales   1,281.9   (1.8 )   1,280.1   1,262.1   (0.7 )   1,261.4

Gross profit   693.6   1.8   695.4   649.9   0.7   650.6

As a % of total net sales   35.1 %   35.2 %   34.0 %   34.0 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses   467.4   (20.9 )   446.5   426.0   (7.6 )   418.4

As a % of total net sales   23.7 %   22.6 %   22.3 %   21.9 %

Amortization expense of intangible assets

   acquired   30.4   —   30.4   29.1   —   29.1

Stock appreciation rights expense   1.0   (1.0 )   —   8.7   (8.7 )   —

Integration related costs   1.4   (1.4 )   —   0.3   (0.3 )   —

Restructuring and other charges   11.4   (11.4 )   —   49.5   (49.5 )   —

Operating profit   182.0   36.5   218.5   136.3   66.8   203.1

As a % of total net sales   9.2 %   11.1 %   7.1 %   10.6 %

Interest expense   (69.7 )   —   (69.7 )   (88.9 )   —   (88.9 )

Impairments of equity method investment   0.2   (0.2 )   —   (2.1 )   2.1   —

Foreign currency exchange (losses) gains related to

   Venezuelan subsidiaries   (4.1 )   4.1   —   0.7   (0.7 )   —

Gain from Claims Settlement   —   —   —   —   —   —

Loss on debt redemption and refinancing activities   (17.7 )   17.7   —   —   —   —

Other income (expense), net   4.3   (0.1 )   4.2   0.3   0.4   0.7

Earnings from continuing operations before

   income tax provision   95.0   58.0   153.0   46.3   68.6   114.9

Income tax provision   35.7   6.8   42.5   11.2   14.2   25.4

Effective income tax rate   37.6 %   27.8 %   24.2 %   22.1 %

Net earnings from continuing operations   59.3   51.2   110.5   35.1   54.4   89.5

Net earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   2.5   (2.5 )   —

Net earnings available to common stockholders   $ 59.3   $ 51.2   $ 110.5   $ 37.6   $ 51.9   $ 89.5

Net earnings per common share:

Diluted:

Continuing operations   $ 0.28   $ 0.24   $ 0.52   $ 0.17   $ 0.25   $ 0.42

Discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.01   (0.01 )   —

Net earnings per common share -

   diluted   $ 0.28   $ 0.24   $ 0.52   $ 0.18   $ 0.24   $ 0.42

Weighted average number of common shares

   outstanding:

Diluted   213.9   213.9   213.9   213.7   213.7   213.7

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 218.5   $ 203.1

Other income (expense), net   4.2   0.7

Depreciation and amortization(4)   77.3   72.7

Write down of non-strategic assets, included in

   depreciation and amortization   (0.4 )   —

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 299.6   $ 276.5

As a % of total net sales   15.2 %   14.5 %

[…]

packaging business is reported as discontinued operations, net of tax, and accordingly all previously reported financial

information has been revised.
(4)  Depreciation and amortization includes:

   Three Months Ended

   September 30,

   2014   2013

Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment   $ 36.6   $ 38.1

Amortization of intangible assets acquired   30.4   29.1

Amortization of deferred share-based

compensation   10.3   5.5

Total   $ 77.3   $ 72.7

13

SEALED AIR CORPORATION

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

RECONCILIATION OF U.S. GAAP CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS TO

NON-U.S. GAAP ADJUSTED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND NON-U.S. GAAP

ADJUSTED EBITDA(1)

(Unaudited)

(In millions, except per share data)

  Nine Months Ended

   September 30,

   2014   2013

U.S. GAAP

As

Reported
Special

Items(2)

Non-U.S.

GAAP

Adjusted

U.S. GAAP

As

Reported
Special

Items(2)

Non-U.S.

GAAP

Adjusted

Net sales   $ 5,776.8   $ —   $ 5,776.8   $ 5,678.3   $ —   $ 5,678.3

Cost of sales   3,762.3   (8.1 )   3,754.2   3,757.1   (5.7 )   3,751.4

Gross profit   2,014.5   8.1   2,022.6   1,921.2   5.7   1,926.9

As a % of total net sales   34.9 %   35.0 %   33.8 %   33.9 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses   1,374.5   (29.8 )   1,344.7   1,310.6   (19.2 )   1,291.4

As a % of total net sales   23.8 %   23.3 %   23.1 %   22.7 %

Amortization expense of intangible assets acquired   92.8   —   92.8   92.4   —   92.4

Stock appreciation rights expense   3.2   (3.2 )   —   26.8   (26.8 )   —

Integration related costs   3.3   (3.3 )   —   0.7   (0.7 )   —

Restructuring and other charges   31.6   (31.6 )   —   61.2   (61.2 )   —

Operating profit   509.1   76.0   585.1   429.5   113.6   543.1

As a % of total net sales   8.8 %   10.1 %   7.6 %   9.6 %

Interest expense   (222.1 )   —   (222.1 )   (269.4 )   —   (269.4 )

Impairments of equity method investment   (5.7 )   5.7   —   (2.1 )   2.1   —

Foreign currency exchange (losses) gains related to

   Venezuelan subsidiaries   (18.9 )   18.9   —   (12.9 )   12.9   —

Gain from Claims Settlement   21.1   (21.1 )   —   —   —   —

Loss on debt redemption and refinancing activities   (18.5 )   18.5   —   (32.4 )   32.4   —

Other income (expense), net   5.8   3.6   9.4   (2.7 )   0.7   (2.0 )

Earnings from continuing operations before income

   tax provision   270.8   101.6   372.4   110.0   161.7   271.7

Income tax provision   79.5   20.4   99.9   19.9   38.5   58.4

Effective income tax rate   29.4 %   26.8 %   18.1 %   21.5 %

Net earnings from continuing operations   191.3   81.2   272.5   90.1   123.2   213.3

Net earnings from discontinued operations   —   —   —   6.5   (6.5 )   —

Net earnings available to common stockholders   $ 191.3   $ 81.2   $ 272.5   $ 96.6   $ 116.7   $ 213.3

Net earnings per common share:

Diluted:

Continuing operations   $ 0.88   $ 0.38   $ 1.26   $ 0.42   $ 0.58   $ 1.00

Discontinued operations   —   —   —   0.03   (0.03 )   —

Net earnings per common share - diluted   $ 0.88   $ 0.38   $ 1.26   $ 0.45   $ 0.55   $ 1.00

Weighted average number of common shares

   outstanding:

Diluted   215.7   215.7   215.7   213.4   213.4   213.4

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA:

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted Operating Profit   $ 585.1   $ 543.1

Other income (expense), net   9.4   (2.0 )

Depreciation and amortization(4)   241.7   234.0

Write down of non-strategic assets, included in

   depreciation and amortization   (0.2 )   (5.0 )

Non-U.S. GAAP Adjusted EBITDA   $ 836.0   $ 770.1

As a % of total net sales   14.5 %   13.6 %